## Appendix C Public Participation/Scope of Services

## Public Participation Plan for the amending of the Comprehensive Plan for the Town of Ironton.

The Town of Ironton Plan Commission will hold a series of public in-person meetings following the calendar below. Agendas will be posted at the Town Hall, the Clerk's mailbox and the Chairman's driveway.

- May 2022 Present Comprehensive Plan at public meeting
- June to October 2022 Hold Public Meetings to take public input on plan updates
- November 2022 Finalize Comprehensive Plan
- December 2022 Public Hearing on Comprehensive Plan
- January 2023 Present Comprehensive Plan to Town Board

Hardcopy version of the plan will be made available at the Ironton town hall and the public libraries in the Village(s) of LaValle and City of Reedsburg. The public meetings are intended to provide a forum where the public can engage with the Plan Commission and provide input and feedback on the comprehensive plan. A public hearing will be held upon the completion of the public meetings to finalize the Comprehensive Plan and forward the plan to the Town Board.

## **RESOLUTION NO.** \_\_\_\_ - 2020

## ADOPTING PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PLAN AND PROCEDURES FOR AMENDING THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN FOR THE TOWN OF

Pursuant to Section 66.1001 of the Wisconsin Statutes, all units of government that enact or amend zoning, subdivision, or official mapping ordinances on or after January 1, 2010, must adopt a Comprehensive Plan. The Town adopted a Comprehensive Plan under the authority of and procedures established by Section 66.1001 of the Wisconsin Statutes. Section 66.1001(4) of Wisconsin Statutes requires that the Town Board adopt written procedures designed to foster public participation during the preparation of an amendment to the Comprehensive Plan. Attached, as Exhibit A, is the Town of \_\_\_\_\_ Public Participation Plan.

Fiscal Impact: [X] None [] Budgeted Expenditure [] Not Budgeted

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by the Town of \_\_\_\_\_\_ Town Board, met in regular session, hereby adopts the Public Participation and Procedures for amending the Comprehensive Plan attached hereto as Exhibit A to fulfill the requirements of Section 66.1001(4) of the Wisconsin Statutes.

Respectfully submitted,

TOWN OF \_\_\_\_\_ TOWN BOARD